1 January 2020 did not affect the group’s previously reported
financial results, disclosures or accounting policies and did not
impact the group’s results upon transition.

Restatement
During 2019, it was identified that upon transition to IFRS 9 certain investments in unit trusts and portfolio managed funds were incorrectly
classified as loans and advances, instead of financial investments per the group IFRS 9 presentation guidance. As a result, these assets were
incorrectly classified as amortised cost instruments, rather than fair value through profit or loss due to the IFRS 9 contractual cash flow test
not being met. However, the carrying amount of these assets approximate their fair values and accordingly did not impact the group’s total
assets, profit for the year, credit impairment charges and earnings per share as reported.

The correction of this error amounted to a reclassification between the statement of financial position, income statement and statement of
cash flows line items as indicated below (no impact on FY19, as reported):

1H19

As previously
reported

debit/(credit)
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
debit/(credit)

Rm

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
Financial investments 559 088 865 559 953

Loans and advances 1 187 130 (865) 1 186 265

Condensed consolidated income statement
Net interest income (31 265) 71 (31 194)

Non-interest revenue (23 012) (71) (23 083)

SBG InvestorSENS Combo_June2020_PROOF 9_19 August 2020

OTHER INFORMATION

96

In preparing the group’s results, estimates and assumptions are
made that could materially affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and
judgements are continually evaluated and are based on factors such
as historical experience and current best estimates of future events.
While models have been enhanced, no material changes to
assumptions have occurred since year-end. The following
represents the most material key management assumptions applied
in preparing these financial results.

[…]

SBG InvestorSENS Combo_June2020_PROOF 9_19 August 2020

OTHER INFORMATION

134

Approach to managing IRRBB
Banking book-related market risk exposure principally involves managing the potential adverse effect of interest rate movements on banking
book earnings (net interest income and banking book mark-to-market profit or loss) and the economic value of equity.

The group’s approach to managing IRRBB is governed by applicable regulations and is influenced by the competitive environment in which the
group operates. The treasury and capital management team monitors banking book interest rate risk on a monthly basis operating under the
oversight of group ALCO.

Measurement
The analytical techniques used to quantify IRRBB include both earnings and valuation-based measures. The analysis takes into account
embedded optionality such as loan prepayments and accounts where the account behaviour differs from the contractual position.

The results obtained from forward-looking dynamic scenario analyses, as well as Monte Carlo simulations, assist in developing optimal
hedging strategies on a risk-adjusted return basis.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS1

ZAR USD GBP Euro Other Total

1H20
Increase in basis points Basis points 200 100 100 100 100
Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm 2 265 583 257 57 829 3 991
Decrease in basis points2 Basis points 200 100 100 100 100
Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm (2 381) (153) (29) (856) (3 419)

FY19
Increase in basis points Basis points 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm 2 471 444 246 39 674 3 874

Decrease in basis points2 Basis points 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm (2 541) (563) (224) (672) (4 000)
1	 Before tax.
2 A floor of 0% is applied to all interest rates under the decreasing interest rate scenario resulting in asymmetric rate shocks in low-rate environments.

Equity risk in the banking book
Definition
Equity risk is defined as the risk of loss arising from a decline in the value of an equity or equity-type instrument held on the banking book,
whether caused by deterioration in the underlying operating asset performance, net asset value (NAV), enterprise value of the issuing entity,
or by a decline in the market price of the equity or instrument itself.

Though issuer risk in respect of tradable equity instruments constitutes equity risk, such traded issuer risk is managed under the trading book
market risk framework.

Approach to managing equity risk in the banking book
Equity risk relates to all transactions and investments subject to approval by the group ERC, in terms of that committee’s mandate, and
includes debt, quasi-debt and other instruments that are considered to be of an equity nature.

For the avoidance of doubt, equity risk in the banking book excludes strategic investments in the group’s subsidiaries, associates and joint
ventures deployed in delivering the group’s business and service offerings unless the group financial director and group chief risk officer deem
such investments to be subject to the consideration and approval by the group ERC.

SBG InvestorSENS Combo_June2020_PROOF 9_19 August 2020

STANDARD BANK GROUP   |   Analysis of financial results for the six months ended 30 June 2020

135

RISK MANAGEMENT – IFRS DISCLOSURES

MARKET RISK SENSITIVITY OF NON-TRADING EQUITY INVESTMENTS

10%
 reduction in

 fair value
Rm

Fair
value

Rm

10%
 increase in

 fair value
Rm

1H20
Equity securities listed and unlisted 3 310 3 678 4 046
Listed 100
Unlisted 3 578
Impact on profit or loss (364) 364
Impact on OCI (4) 4

FY19
Equity securities listed and unlisted 3 906 4 340 4 774

Listed 145

Unlisted 4 195

Impact on profit or loss (429) 429

Impact on OCI (5) 5

Foreign currency risk
Definition
The group’s primary non-trading-related exposures to foreign currency risk arise as a result of the translation effect of the group’s net assets
in foreign operations and foreign-denominated financial assets and liabilities.

Approach to managing foreign currency risk
The group foreign currency management committee, a subcommittee of the group capital management committee, manages the risk
according to existing legislation, South African exchange control regulations and accounting parameters. It takes into account naturally
offsetting risk positions and manages the group’s residual risk by means of forward exchange contracts, currency swaps and option contracts.